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Hospital Staffing and Acute Care Regulatory Authority
Oregon Health Authority

Five Oak Building

421 SW Oak Street, Suite 850
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Anna.l.davis@oha.oregon.gov

RE: Response to Your Letter of September 16, 2025; Petition for Modification of Order
006 Adventist-MCMC

Dear Sarah and Anna:

Thank you for your detailed letter of September 16, 2025. A response to your requests and
questions, along with supporting documentation, is attached. As you know, a public-facing version
of the revised application for critical access hospital (“CAH”) status filed by Adventist Health
Columbia Gorge (“AHCG”) was submitted to you on September 23, 2025.

I do think it is important to preface this response with a few comments. First, Adventist Health
System/West (“Adventist Health”) and AHCG (collectively, the “Parties”) understand that both
the Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”), as a whole, and the Health Care Market Oversight
(“HCMO”) division, as an agency of the OHA, have important roles to play in enforcing Oregon’s
health care laws and regulations. We appreciate the challenges inherent in carrying out these roles,
which require you to serve as the eyes, ears, and voice of the public in relation to health care
mergers that take place in the state. Please know that our goal and intention is always to make your
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jobs easier by being transparent and supplying to you the kind of accurate and complete
information you need to act efficiently and effectively.

Second, the Parties appreciate the critical roles your agencies have played in securing and
preserving hospital services for the Gorge. It is not hyperbole to say that AHCG was at risk of
closing its doors. Fortunately, Adventist Health, the leadership of what was then called Mid-
Columbia Medical Center, and your agencies were willing to work together to put the hospital on
a path to recovery. Since bringing AHCG into its fold, Adventist Health has invested over $50
million, as well as countless hours and other resources, into AHCG. The health system will
continue to invest in this critical community resource, working to ensure that it continues the
legacy of caring it started in 1901. We respectfully ask that you assist us in this effort by supporting
the hospital’s efforts to convert to critical access hospital status.

Please let us know if there is anything else that you need from us in order to complete your review.
Thank you again.

Sincerely,

Gary Bruce

GTB

cc: Kyle King, Adventist Health System/West (kingk2@ah.org)
Wendy Apland, Adventist Health System/West (aplandwh(@ah.org)
Micah Smith, Adventist Health System/West (smithm1@ah.org)
Jayme Mason, Adventist Health Columbia Gorge (masonjb@ah.org)
Karine Gialella, Oregon Department of Justice (karine.gialella@doj.oregon.gov)
HCMO Staff (hcmo.info@odhsoha.oregon.gov)

I
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RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Describe in detail AHCG’s communications and/or engagement with community

members related to the proposed CAH conversion. In doing so, please address the

following:

a. Provide copies of all public notice(s) of the intent to convert to a CAH AHCG
has issued.

b. If AHCG has not yet issued a public notice, explain in detail how AHCG
intends to notify the public of the proposed conversion.

c. Provide copies of all feedback AHCG has received to-date in response to any
issued public notice(s) on the proposed conversion.
d. Explain how AHCG has addressed any concerns received by the community

in response to issued public notice(s). Specifically, describe how such concerns

are addressed in the current application.
AHCG has not yet announced to the public its desire to convert to a critical access hospital
(“CAH”). Instead, the hospital has decided to hold off on issuing such announcements until
it has received approval for the proposed conversion, or indications that such approval may
be forthcoming, from relevant government agencies. In the meantime, the hospital has
consulted with its community board about the proposal to convert to CAH status. The
board, which is comprised of community members, business owners, physicians, and local
public officials, 1s fully supportive of the change.

It 1s important to point out that AHCG was informed in an e-mail dated March 14, 2025,
from Sarah Andersen, the Director of Field Services for the Oregon Office of Rural Health,
that 1t 1s not required to notify the public of its proposed change to CAH status because its
current average length of stay is less than 96 hours.

Provide a utilization report for the past five years and associated trends for all beds
in the following units:

a. General Medicine/Surgery

b. ICU/Telemetry

c. OB/Labor and Delivery

d. Acute Care

Average Daily Census By Unit 2020 021 2022 2023 2024
Acute/General Medicine

Surgery/ED 8.8 10.2 10.7 0.5 6.9
[CU /Telemetry 6.8 7.9 8.3 5.6 7.9
OB/Labor and Delivery

(Excludes Newborns) 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.1
Totals 16.9 19.6 20.5 16.4 15.9
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3. Provide additional information about AHCG’s “effective” transfer relationships and
protocols with tertiary care centers. Include the locations of the tertiary care centers
in your response.

a. Provide the number of patients transferred from MCMC/AHCG to other
hospitals in each year between from 2019 through 2024. Please specify annual
transfer totals for each hospital to which an MCMC/AHCG patient was
transferred.

Please see spreadsheet showing transfer statistics, including annual transfer totals,
attached as Attachment 3.a.

b. Provide historical data or metrics on MCMC/AHCG patient transfer times
between 2019 and 2024.
Please see spreadsheet attached as Attachment 3.a.

c. In light of Mid-Columbia Fire & Rescue’s decision to no longer offer hospital

transfers, how does AHCG intend to ensure that acute patients have access to
timely transfers?
Since receiving notification in spring of 2024 that Mid-Columbia Fire & Rescue
(“MCFR”) would no longer be offering interfacility transports, AHCG has been
working with MCFR and its controlling body, the Wasco County Commissioners,
to agree upon terms under which service can be restored. While these negotiations
proceed, AHCG is working with Life Flight, Portland Metro EMS providers, and
local EMS providers to ensure that patients continue to have access to timely
transfers.

d. To what extent will the costs of transfers be borne by patients?
AHCG anticipates no CAH-related changes to the transfer costs borne by patients.

4. The revised HCMO application argues that the presence of a women’s clinic and
family birth center at Providence Hood River Memorial Hospital (“PHR”) would
help to serve the community’s needs for OB/Gyn services should AHCG’s capacity
for such services be diminished.

a. Oregon Department of Transportation’s letter notes a “mountainous terrain”
between The Dalles and Hood River. Explain in detail how PHR would
adequately serve patients with emergent obstetric or labor/delivery needs
residing in AHCG’s immediate service area.

AHCG does not anticipate any reduction in its capacity to provide ob/gyn services. In fact,

the hospital recently hired additional ob/gyn physicians to support and grow this service.

The hospital has also engaged several part-time and per diem providers to ensure that

ob/gyn patients receive prompt and appropriate care, including 24/7 emergency coverage.
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AHCG has proposed eliminating three (3) ob/gyn inpatient beds as part of its plan for
converting to CAH status. However, this bed elimination is expected to have no material
effect on the hospital’s capacity to provide ob/gyn services. There are two main reasons.
First, AHCG staffs to patients volumes; not bed counts. So, clinical staffing and other
resources should be unaffected by the bed count reduction. Second, AHCG will continue
to have four (4) ob/gyn inpatient beds available after the transition to serve patient needs.
As indicated in the chart appearing under request 2, above, AHCG’s average daily census
for ob/gyn patients has not exceeded 1.6 in the last five years. Four inpatient beds should
therefore be more than sufficient to accommodate the community’s needs, even if there is
an unusual spike in ob/gyn cases.

S. Provide copies of the following attachments to the ORH application (referenced on p.
19 of the ORH application):

a. Copies of all networking agreements (patient referral/transfer, patient
transportation, etc.).
Copies of AHCG’s patient transfer and other networking agreements have been
uploaded to the HCMO secure document portal so that they can be easily and
securely accessed by the division.

b. Needs assessment documentation.
Please see a summary of AHCG’s most-recent community health needs assessment
(“CHNA”) attached as Attachment 5.b. A copy of the full, 146-page CHNA will
be provided to OHA and HCMO, upon request.

c. Description of how emergency services will be provided.

AHCG does not anticipate that its proposed change to CAH status will materially
change the way it provides emergency services. The hospital will continue to
provide emergency services on a 24-hour per day basis, with a physician and other
qualified and trained medical professionals onsite at all times. The hospital will also
ensure that it has readily available at all times such equipment, supplies,
medication, blood and blood products as are needed to treat emergency cases in an
efficient and effective manner.

To provide additional detail about its plans for meeting the emergency care needs
of the community, the Parties are attaching AHCG’s emergency staffing plan,
emergency management program/emergency operations plan, and relevant portions
of its scope of services policy as Attachment 5.c.
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d. A completed CMS Form 1514.

According to CMS announcement S&C-04-31, the use of CMS Form 1514 was
discontinued in 2004.! In its place, CMS issued two documents: (1) the
“Authorization for Accreditation Organization to Release the Most Recent
Accreditation Survey for a Hospital or a CAH,” and (2) a “Hospital/CAH Medicare
Database Worksheet.” Rather than attaching a signed copy of this former form, the
Parties have simply attached as Attachment 5.d. copies of the accreditation letters
that AHCG received from the Joint Commission after the hospital’s most-recent
survey.

6. The revised HCMO application states that AHCG transitioned from Trauma Status
III to Trauma Status IV on June 1, 2025, and that this transition was prompted by
reduced coverage responsibilities for AHCG’s general surgeon and orthopedic
surgeon consistent with the hospital’s medical staff bylaws. The first HCMO
application indicated that the trauma level change was “in connection with [AHCG’s]
conversion to CAH status.” The first HCMO application further noted that AHCG
does not currently satisfy the requirement that Level III Trauma Centers provide
back-up care.

a. Please clarify and describe in detail the rationale for the conversion from
Trauma Level III to Trauma Level IV.
The rationale for AHCG’s conversion from Trauma Level III to Trauma Level IV
is set forth in a letter sent by AHCG’s administrator, Jayme Thompson, to the
OHA’s Trauma and Tertiary Care Program on April 18, 2025. This letter is attached
as Attachment 6.a. It explains that AHCG “identified a significant challenge in
maintaining the required orthopedic coverage—a critical component of Level 3
designation.” The letter goes on to provide assurance that the hospital “will
continue to offer comprehensive surgical services and maintain a high standard of
emergency trauma care. . .,” and “will focus on providing essential trauma services,
including initial evaluation, stabilization, and transfer, while aligning our
capabilities with Level 4 requirements.”

b. Describe in detail all changes AHCG has implemented, or plans to implement,
in connection with this Trauma Level change. In doing so, specifically include
quantification of any changes related to:

I Staffing levels

ii. Range services offered

iii. Trauma coverage levels

iv. Patient transfer protocols and resources.

I See CMS Publication S&C-04-31 at https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/downloads/SCLetter04-31.pdf.
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Please see response to request 6.a., above, as well as to the letter attached as
Attachment 6.a. With the exception of the reduction in orthopedic coverage
acknowledged in that response and letter, AHCG has not implemented, and does
not plan to implement, any changes to its staffing levels, range of services offered,
trauma coverage levels, or patient transfer protocols and resources as a result of its
conversion from Trauma Level III to Trauma Level IV.

c. Provide copies of all Adventist/ AHCG submissions to or correspondence with
OHA related to trauma designation or trauma level waivers between June 1,
2023, and the date of this letter.

Please see responsive documentation attached as Attachment 6.c.

d. Please list any other state or federal authorities AHCG has notified, or plans
to notify, about this Trauma Level change. Provide copies of all such
notifications.

Please see responsive documentation attached as Attachment 6.d.

e. Please list any other third parties (including boards, interested parties, and
community members) AHCG has notified, or plans to notify, about this
Trauma Level change. Provide copies of all such notifications.

Please see Attachment 6.d.

7. The revised HCMO application states that '""[AHCG] would be facing a number of
unpleasant options for returning to financial viability. All of these options are certain
to have much more negative consequences for the community than allowing AHCG
to transition to CAH status." The first HCMO application states that AHCG
"maintains that alternative measures for improving AHCG’s financial viability—
such as eliminating service lines, laying off staff, or making other painful cuts—are
potentially much more damaging to the community than the CAH conversion being
proposed."

Provide copies of all analyses and additional information that AHCG used to arrive
at the conclusions noted above.
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10.

The first HCMO application states that, '"In particular, AHCG will continue to
provide general medical services, as well as surgical, dietary, laboratory, pharmacy,
radiology, and maternity services in the same manner and at the same levels it
provides those services today'" and "AHCG to continue offering obstetrical,
gynecological, family medicine, and primary care services' at or above current levels.
. '" Please provide additional information for how AHCG will continue to provide
the services in the same manner and at the same levels (or above current levels) while
operating as a CAH and Trauma Level IV hospital.
It 1s worth reiterating here that AHCG allocates resources and staff based on patient
volumes rather than on hospital bed counts. Because its average daily census has been well
below 25 for years, as indicated in the table provided in response to item 2, above, AHCG’s
proposed inpatient bed reduction is expected to have no effect on level or scope of its
service offerings. The reduction in orthopedic coverage that precipitated the hospital’s
transition to Trauma Level IV from Trauma Level III has already been addressed in this
response. That reduction aside, AHCG has every intention to continue providing as a
Trauma Level IV CAH the same kind of high-quality, diverse services it has provided
historically as Trauma Level III Type B hospital.

Explain in detail whether AHCG has considered or modeled any changes in staffing
associated with the proposed CAH conversion. If yes, please provide a detailed
description and copies of supporting documentation, including estimated Full-Time
Equivalent changes by clinical staff role.

See response to item 8, above. AHCG anticipates no changes in staffing associated with
the proposed CAH conversion.

Explain in detail whether AHCG has considered or modeled any changes in other
(non-staffing) costs associated with the proposed CAH conversion. In doing so, please
address projected incremental spending or savings expected for each of the following
categories:

a. Facilities maintenance costs, e.g. utilities, cleaning.
The Parties have considered or modeled potential changes in facilities maintenance
costs—e.g., utilities, cleaning, etc.—resulting from inflation and the potential use
of Adventist Health-negotiated contracts and savings initiatives at AHCG.
However, these changes are not associated with the proposed CAH conversion.
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AHCG anticipates no maintenance-related cost changes associated with the
conversion.

b. Capital expenditures, e.g. renovations.
The Parties do not anticipate any changes in capital expenditures—e.g.,
renovations, etc.—associated with the proposed CAH conversion. Theoretically, a
more profitable hospital has more money for capital expenditures than a less
profitable hospital. But the Parties are currently planning to maintain the status quo,
addressing capital needs in a diligent, responsible, and disciplined manner.

c. EHR or related costs.
The Parties have considered or modeled potential changes in EHR and related costs
resulting from inflation and the potential use of Adventist Health-negotiated
systems, contracts, and savings initiatives at AHCG. However, these changes are
not associated with the proposed CAH conversion. AHCG anticipates no EHR-
related cost changes associated with the conversion.

d. Costs related to quality monitoring and reporting.
Other than costs associated with its efforts to remain in full compliance with CAH
regulations, AHCG anticipates no quality monitoring and reporting-related cost
changes associated with the proposed conversion.

e. Regulatory compliance costs.
Other than costs associated with its efforts to remain in full compliance with CAH
regulations, AHCG anticipates no regulatory compliance-related cost changes
associated with the proposed conversion.

f. Costs related to patient transfers.
AHCG anticipates no patient transfer-related cost changes associated with the
proposed conversion.

g. Other (please specify).
NA

11. Please provide AHCG’s financial projections, including income statements, for the
years 2025 through 2030. Please identify and describe all assumptions underlying
these projections, including assumptions regarding any future cost savings or
efficiencies from the affiliation with Adventist.

Please see financial projections and underlying assumptions attached as Attachment 11.
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12. Please provide a copy of the minutes or recording of the April 23, 2025, Board meeting
discussing the proposed CAH conversion.
Please see relevant minutes attached as Attachment 12. Please note that the meeting of the
AHCG Community Board at which the proposed CAH conversion was discussed took
place on May 28, 2025, rather than on April 23, 2025.

13. Per an AHCG Executive Summary (dated May 14, 2025) related to the ORH
application, Adventist currently operates five CAHs and “understands the nuances
[sic] how to support those facilities and services.”

a. Please describe in detail the “nuances” referenced here.
The reference to “nuances” pertains to Adventist Health’s 20-plus-year experience
in managing the operational, regulatory, and strategic complexities inherent to
CAH environments. Without limitation, these complexities include:

. Navigating federal and state regulatory frameworks, including the Medicare
Conditions of Participation, rules pertaining to swing bed services, laws and
regulations governing EMTALA compliance, and Medicare cost reporting

rules;

. Recruiting, retaining, and deploying rural clinical workforce members,
including advanced practice providers who must be integrated into existing
care teams;

. Sustaining financial viability within the constraints of low-volume
reimbursement models;

. Coordinating emergent patient transfers in collaboration with EMS and
regional tertiary centers;

. Balancing system-level clinical strategies with local community

expectations and public health needs.

The use of the term, “nuances,” was intended as a general reference to Adventist
Health’s familiarity with CAH operations; not as a specific reference to proprietary
methods or novel interpretations.

b. Provide a list of all Adventist-affiliated CAHs, including name, location, and
date on which the hospital converted to a CAH.
Please see list attached as Attachment 13.b.

c. Please describe in detail how Adventist has supported other hospitals that have
converted to CAH.
Please see response to item 13.a., above. As indicated in Attachment 13.b., no
Adventist Health hospital has opened as or converted to a CAH since 2006. There
are no detailed records, and probably no current employees with clear recollections,
of what was done at that time to support those hospitals’ conversion to CAH status.
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In general, though, Adventist Health supports its CAHs by deploying system-level
expertise and resources in a manner that takes into account local preferences and
expectations. While it understands there is no one-size-fits-all method for
guaranteeing a successful transition, Adventist Health has historically focused on
providing the following:

. Regulatory Support — Guidance on eligibility, licensure, and CMS
certification requirements

. Application Support — Assistance with preparing and submitting required
CAH applications and related documentation

. Financial Modeling Support — Development of cost-based reimbursement
structures

. Clinical Support — Advice on meeting CAH clinical and operational
standards.

. Community Engagement — Communication with local stakeholders

throughout the CAH transition process.

d. Please describe in detail the outcomes (including but not limited to financial

outcomes and availability of services in the community) of previous CAH
conversions of Adventist hospitals. Provide relevant documentation to support
your response.
Please see response to item 13.c., above. Because no Adventist Health hospital has
converted to a CAH since 2006, it is difficult to provide accurate or reliable before-
and-after analyses of the outcomes of those conversions. Suffice it to say that
Adventist Health’s existing CAHs are functioning well, providing high-quality and
compassionate care to their respective communities.

14. The financial analysis provided as Exhibit D of the first HCMO application estimates
that AHCG would be able to assess between $8.5 and $10.7 million in additional
Medicare patient coinsurance payments for outpatient services. Please provide an
estimate of the incremental revenues AHCG expects to collect from patients because
of the higher assessed coinsurance and all analyses or documentation supporting such
estimates.

Please see estimates attached as Attachment 14.

15. Under the CAH Conditions of Participation, a CAH is not required to provide
surgical services or obstetrical services.

a. Other than the anticipated decrease in availability of trauma surgery noted in
the revised HCMO application, describe any plans to further reduce the
availability of surgical services at AHCG.

AHCG has no plans to reduce further the availability of surgical services.
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b. Other than the proposed reduction in OB/labor & delivery beds outlined in
the revised HCMO application, describe any plans to further reduce the
availability of obstetrical services at AHCG.

AHCG has no plans to reduce further the availability of obstetrical services.
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Attachment 3.a.

AHCG Transfer Statistics from 2019-2024
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AHCG Transfers By Recipient Hospital (2019-2024)

[Transfer l-=acility 2019 Number of Transfers Average Time to Transfer (Hours:Minutes
Adventist Health Portland 70 3 5:43
Asante Rogue 1 2:15
Cedar Hills 3 9:04
CreekSide 4 12:46
Harbor View Medical Center 1 6:10
Hood River Providence 4 5:27
Juniper Ridge 1 10:12
Kadlec 2 6:33
Kaiser Sunnyside 10 4:18
Legacy Emanuel 20 714
Legacy Good Sam 12 5:29]
Legacy Meridian Park 1 2:41
McNary Place 4 2:30]
OHSU 305 4:20]
Pendleton Detox 1 14:21_|
Portland VA 3 4:27
Prov Hood River 1 4:45
Providence Portland 16 9:05
[Randall Children’s Hospital 5 5:41
Skyline 1 5:01
St. Charles 3 9:57
SW Peace Health 2 3:17
Tuality 12 23:16
Providence St.Vincent 5 6:25
Rainer Springs 2 9:16
Grand Total 489 6:12
m Number of Transfers Average Time to m
Adventist Health Portland 63 5:28]
Asante Rogue Regent 1 18:33
Aspen Springs 1 9:09]
Cedar Hills 9 23:54
Hillsboro Medical Center 4 4:48
Juniper Ridge 1 8:06
Kaiser Sunnyside 3 6:30]
Kaiser WestSide 4 7:24
Legacy Emanuel 27 4:37
Legacy Good Sam 18 4:45
Legacy Meridian o) 6:18
Legacy Randall's Children 7 5:291
McNary 2 10:22
OHSU 262 4:15
[Portland Providence 17 5:55]
[Portland VA 8 4:38
Providence Hood River 10 5:30|
Providence St. Vincent 13 11:55
[Rogue Mental Health 1 16:35
Skyline 1 6:42
Smokey Point Behavioral 1 1:00]
St. Charles 22 6:28]
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Tuality 9 6:06
University of Washington 1 3:33
Yes House 1 15:54
Peace Health SW 6 6:58
Grand Total 497 S:ﬁ|
[Transfer l-=acility 2021 Number of Transfers Average Time to Transfer (Hours:Minutes)
Adventist Health Portland 24 6:14
Albertina Kerr 1 12:27)
Aspen Springs 1 17:18
Cedar Hills 6 13:19
Harborview 1 6:29]
Hillsboro Medical Center 4 6:05
Kaiser Sunnyside 2 5:01
Kaiser Westside 1 21:46
Legacy Emanuel 7 4:54
Legacy Good Sam 18 4:18
Legacy Meridian 4 6:14
Legacy Randalls Children 4 4:46
Mt. Hood Legacy 1 5:15]
OHSU 108 4:18
Peace Health SW 3 6:01
Portland VA 12 7:17
Providence Hood River 1 12:02
Providence Newberg 1 5:20
Providence Portland 18 10:20
Providence St. Vincent 21 10:14
Providence Willamete 1 0:45
St. Charles Bend 56 6:08
Trios Health Southridge 1 18:21_.
Yakima Memorial 2 8:37
Grand Total 298 6:41

[Transfer l-=acility 2022

Number of Transfers

Average Time to Transfer (Hours:Minutes) _I

Adventist Health Portland 16 6:07
Cedar Hills 2 13:37
Harborview 1 7:47
Hillsboro Medical Center 10 8:22
Kadlec Regional 1 3:16
Kaiser Sunnyside 3 6:54
Kaiser Westside 1 10:40]
Legacy Emanuel 15 9:31
Legacy Good Sam 13 10:28
Legacy Mt Hood 2 5:04
Legacy Randalls Childrens 14 6:40]
Meridian Park 1

OHSU 100

Peace Health SW 7

Providence Hood River 3

Providence Portland 5

Providence St. Mary 2

Providence St. Vincent 6

Skyline 2

St. Alphonsus Boise 3

St. Charles Bend 38
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St. Joseph Hospital Lewiston 1 4:57
St. Luke Medical Center Boise 3 6:06
UW Seattle 1 13:03
I\_/A Portland 3 6:40
Grand Total 253 ml
[Transfer l-=acility 2023 Number of Transfers Average Time to Transfer (Hours:Minutes)
Adventist Health Portland 60 8:18
Cedar Hills 1 8:40)
Hillsboro Medical Center 14 9:38
Jefferson Healthcare Port Tow 1 9:42
Kaiser Sunnyside 4 8:06
Kaiser Westside 1 8:06
KVH 1 1:27
Legacy Emanuel 34 7:16
Legacy Good Sam 26 7:06
Legacy Meridian Park 1 13:35
OHSU 132 6:37
Peacehealth Longview 1 10:35
[Peacehealth Southwest 15 6:59) 1
Portland VA _ 4 1&'
Providence Hood River 7 7:27
Providence Portland 18 8:08
Providence St. Vincent 9 9:16
Providence Willamette Falls 2 5:20]
Rainier Springs 2 10:57
Seattle Children 1 4:36
Skyline Hospital 2 8:54
St. Alphonsus 1 17:02
St. Charles Bend 13 9:30]
Randalls Children 14 4:50]
Grand Total 364 7:48)
2024 Transfer Facilities Number of Transfers Average Time to Transfer (Hours:Minutes)
Adventist Health Portland 65 3 6.28
Hillsboro Medical Center 16 6:29]
Kaiser Sunnyside 6 9:44
Kaiser Westside 1 10:11
Legacy Emanuel 25 6:58
Legacy Good Sam 34 7:1Z.
Legacy Meridian Park 5 6:57
[OHSU 125 5:32
Peacehealth Longview 1 4:04
Peacehealth SW 14 5:59]
Portland VA 7 6:26
Providence HR 8 3:36
Providence Portland 14 6:53
Providence St. Mary 1 10:09]
Providence St. Vincent 15 10:32
Providence Willamette 3 9:55
Rainier Springs 2 14:07)
[Randalls Children 13 5:38
Seattle Childrens 6 4:35]
St. Alphonsus 1 9:39]
St. Charles Bend 15 13:29)
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Trios 1 2:01
LJW MoL\t Lake Campus _1 4:47
Grand Total 379 7:00
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Attachment 5.b.

Summary of Community Health Needs Assessment
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MID-COLUMBIA MEDICAL CENTER

2022 Community Health Needs Assessment Executive
Summary

Mid-Columbia Medical Center was (MCMC) founded by local residents for local
residents. We are proud of our community heritage and as so we are committed to
improving the health of our diverse community in the Columbia Gorge region. Our
mission is to provide exceptional health services and experiences through person-
centered care by executing our values of compassion, integrity, wellness, teamwork,
and quality. Additionally, MCMC is a nonprofit, community health care system serving
the Columbia River Gorge that offers a 49-bed hospital, 24/7 emergency care,
immediate, care center, cancer care, breast center, cardiovascular services, surgery
childbirth, physical therapy, internal medicine, behavioral health, and more.

The Community Health Needs Assessment (CHNA) is an opportunity for Mid-
Columbia Medical Center to engage the community every three years with the goal of
better understanding community strengths and needs. At MCMC, this process informs
our partnerships, programs, and investments. Improving the health of our communities
is foundational to our Mission and a commitment deeply rooted in our heritage and
purpose. Along with other community hospitals, clinics, and partners, MCMC
participated in the Gorge CHNA Collaborative to work toward the common goal of
creating a regional health assessment.



OVERVIEW OF THE CHNA PARTNERSHIP

Mid-Columbia Medical Center is a not-for-profit organization dedicated to provide
exceptional health services and experiences through person-centered care. Striving to
offer the values of compassion, integrity, wellness, teamwork, and quality which are
part of our Planetree Philosophy. MCMC operates both primary and specialty clinics
along with a 49-bed hospital and immediate care center to serve the Columbia Gorge

community.

Seven community health organizations worked together to complete a comprehensive
assessment of our communities’ most pressing needs. Each organization contributed
meaningfully by attending planning meetings, translating documents, assisting with
outreach, analyzing survey data, and much more. The seven community health
organizations included: Klickitat Valley Health, Mid-Columbia Community Action
Council, Mid-Columbia Medical Center, Once Community Health, Providence Hood
River Memorial Hospital, Skamania County Public Health, and Skyline Health.

Before beginning this year’s CHNA this process, these Principles of Collaboration were
agreed to:

e Producing accurate and actionable products, as Partners agree on the needs
within our region and communities and as we align our abilities to address those
needs together.

e Avoid community partner burnout with respect to qualitative data collection
through a coordinated approach to listening sessions and key stakeholder
interviews.

e Maximize collective resources available for improving health in the region.

e The collaborative approach requires commitments of cash or in-kind resources
from all Partners, using it to satisfy a regulatory requirement.

Our Principles of Collaboration outline our shared beliefs:

e A collaborative approach to the Community Health Needs Survey (CHNA) and
subsequent Community Health Improvement Plans (CHIP) is better for our
region, yielding more accurate and more actionable products, as community
providers agree on the needs within our region and communities, and as we
align our abilities to address those needs together.



e A collaborative approach to the CHNA and CHIP will maximize collective
resources available for improving health in the region.

e The rest of this document illustrates our collaborative effort and our shared
recognition of the greatest needs in the Columbia Gorge Region.

The 2022 CHNA was approved by the Gorge CHNA Collaborative on November 11,
2022 and made publicly available by December 31st, 2022.



GATHERING COMMUNITY HEALTH DATA

AND COMMUNITY INPUT

Using quantitative and qualitative data through a mixed-methods approach, we

collected information from the following sources: American Community Survey,
Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC), County Health Rankings & Roadmaps, ESRi Updated Demographics,
Oregon Health Authority, Oregon Student Wellness Survey, the COVID-19 Vaccine
Tracker, and the U.S. Census. These sources provided insight into public health data
regarding health behaviors, morbidity and mortality, rates of vaccination, illness, and
death, and hospital-level data. To better understand the unique perspectives, opinions,
experiences, and knowledge of community members, we conducted eight listening
sessions with 66 community members who are from diverse communities, have low-
incomes, and/or are medically underserved. All community input was collected
between April and June of 2022. We also conducted 11 stakeholder interviews with
16 representatives from organizations that serve these populations, specifically
seeking to gain deeper understanding of community strengths and opportunities. In
addition, the Gorge CHNA Collaborative conducted an online and paper community
health survey in English and Spanish that engaged 1,279 residents. Some key findings
include the following:

e The primary strength identified by stakeholders was the collaboration and
relationships between local organizations. Examples of this include the Bridges
to Health Pathways program, the local Coordinated Care Organization, the
Natives Along the Big River collaborative, COVID-19 response services,
community-wide trauma-informed practices, and more.

e Stakeholders and listening session participants shared there is a desperate need
for affordable housing as the cost of housing continues to increase. Housing
stability is connected to health and economic security; the cost of housing is a
burden for many families trying to meet their basic needs.

e Only 30% of community health survey respondents stated that they received all
the mental health services they needed in the past year.

e 65% of community health survey respondents felt socially isolated or lonely at
least some of the time over the last year, with 6% feeling isolated or lonely “all
of the time.”



While care was taken to select and gather data that would tell the story of the region’s
service area, it is important to recognize the limitations and gaps in information that
naturally occur. A full accounting of data limitations can be found starting on page [25]
of the full CHNA report. For more information related to the CHNA methods and
process please see page [15] of the full CHNA report.

IDENTIFYING COLLABORATIVE HEALTH PRIORITIES

Through a collaborative process of data collection, analyzing community input, and
cross referencing qualitative and quantitative data, the Gorge CHNA Collaborative
identified the following key themes: homelessness and housing instability, behavioral
health challenges and access to care, access to health care services, economic and
food insecurity, and chronic conditions.

For a rank order list and a description of significant health needs, see page [39]. For a
list of potential resources available to address the identified needs, see the end of each
Key Theme description in the collaborative CHNA report.

Mid-Columbia Medical Center 2022 PRIORITY NEEDS

The Gorge Collaborative identified various prioritized needs. Considering MCMC’s scope of
practice, capabilities, community partnerships, and strategic initiatives we are committed to
addressing the following priority areas:

Homelessness and Housing Instability: Housing costs have increased and community
members are experiencing “housing-burden” trying to keep up with the rising costs.

Access to Health Care Services: Social Determinants of Health such as transportation
have impacted people in accessing care, as well as a shortage of providers that offer
culturally and linguistically centered care.

Chronic Conditions: Gorge Residents are experiencing unmanaged chronic conditions
as a result of having to focus on how they will cover their other basic needs and the
limited access there is to primary care providers and specialists.

Mid-Columbia Medical Center will develop a three-year Community Health
Improvement Plan (CHIP) to respond to these prioritized needs considering resources
and community strengths and capacity. The 2023-2025 CHIP will be approved and
made publicly available no later than 5/31/2023.



MEASURING OUR SUCCESS: RESULTS FROM

THE 2019 CHNA AND 2020-2022 CHIP

This report evaluates the impact of the 2020-2022 CHIP. Mid-Columbia Medical
Center responded to community needs by making investments of direct funding, time,
and resources to internal and external programs dedicated to addressing the
previously prioritized needs using evidence-based and leading practices. This summary
includes just a few highlights of our efforts across the Columbia Gorge region. In
addition, written comments were solicited on the 2019 CHNA and 2020-2022 CHIP
reports, which were made widely available to the public via posting on the internet in
December 2019 (CHNA) and May 2020 (CHIP), as well as through various channels
with our community-based organization partners.

Below is a summary of the outcomes for each priority:
Table 2: Outcomes from 2020-2022 CHIP

Priority Program or Program or Service Results/Outcomes

Need Service Name Description

Access to Increase signage | Culturally and Since 2020, as a best

Equitable and program linguistically appropriate | practice all public-

Healthcare | materialsin communication materials | facing signage is

Services Spanish are made available printed in Spanish and
(flyers, patient letters). English.

8 Zone Tools were
translated into Spanish.

Patient letters are
translated into Spanish
on an on-going basis.

Access to same- | Increased same-day MCMC'’s Immediate
day appointment capacity at | Care center opened in
appointments MCMC Immediate Care April 2020. Current




center. Baseline data
was 375 appointments a
month. Intended goal
was 550 appointments a
month.

appointment capacity is
660 a month.

Increase
accessibility for
timely care to
clinic based
Behavioral

Health Services.

Increase capacity for
internal mental health
referral wait time